titles of the journals as potential titles to be indexed by the National Library of Medicine, the discussions, and the presence of individuals associated with these publications could significantly frustrate the review and evaluation of individual journals.

Name of Committee: Literature Selection Technical Review Committee.

Date: October 24-25, 2024.

Closed: October 24, 2024, 8:30 a.m. to 5:00

Agenda: To review and evaluate journals as potential titles to be indexed by the National Library of Medicine.

Place: National Library of Medicine, Building 38A, Room 4S412, 8600 Rockville Pike, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting). Closed: October 25, 2024, 8:30 a.m. to 9:15

Agenda: To review and evaluate journals as potential titles to be indexed by the National Library of Medicine.

Place: National Library of Medicine, Building 38A, Room 4S412, 8600 Rockville Pike, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Dianne Babski, Associate Director, User Services and Collection Division, National Library of Medicine, 8600 Rockville Pike, Bethesda, MD 20894, 301–827–4279, babskid@mail.nih.gov.

Open: October 25, 2024, 9:15 a.m. to 10:30 a.m.

Agenda: NLM Directors' Report.
Place: National Library of Medicine,
Building 38A, Room 4S412, 8600 Rockville
Pike, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).
Closed: October 25, 2024, 10:30 a.m. to
3:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate journals as potential titles to be indexed by the National Library of Medicine.

Place: National Library of Medicine, Building 38A, Room 4S412, 8600 Rockville Pike, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

In addition, any interested person may file written comments with the committee by forwarding their statement to the Contact Person listed on this notice at least 10 days in advance of the meeting.

Information is also available on the Institute's/Center's home page: https://www.nlm.nih.gov/medline/medline\_about\_lstrc.html, where an agenda and any additional information for the meeting will be posted when available.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.879, Medical Library Assistance, National Institutes of Health, HHS).

Dated: July 17, 2024.

### Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024-16092 Filed 7-22-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### **National Institutes of Health**

#### National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; Time-Sensitive Obesity PAR Review.

Date: August 23, 2024.

Time: 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate grant

applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, NIDDK, Democracy II, Suite 7000A, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Michele L. Barnard, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases, National Institutes of Health, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Rm 7353, Bethesda, MD 20892–2542, (301) 594–8898, barnardm@extra.niddk.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.847, Diabetes, Endocrinology and Metabolic Research; 93.848, Digestive Diseases and Nutrition Research; 93.849, Kidney Diseases, Urology and Hematology Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: July 17, 2024.

#### Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2024–16171 Filed 7–22–24; 8:45 am]

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### **National Institutes of Health**

# National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences; Notice of Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of a meeting of the National Advisory Environmental Health Sciences Council.

The meeting will be open to the public as indicated below, with attendance limited to space available. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should notify the Contact Person listed below in advance of the meeting. The meeting can be accessed from the NIEHS Videocast at the following link: https://www.niehs.nih.gov/news/webcasts/index.cfm.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Advisory Environmental Health Sciences Council; September 2024 NAEHSC Meeting.

Date: September 11–12, 2024.

Open: September 11, 2024, 9:00 a.m. to 9:15 a.m.

Agenda: Call to Order and Opening Remarks, Review of Confidentiality and Conflict of Interest, and Consideration of June 2024 Meeting Minutes.

Place: NIEHS, 111 TW Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Virtual Meeting).

*Open:* September 11, 2024, 9:15 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: Scientific Presentations. Place: NIEHS, 111 TW Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Virtual Meeting).

Open: September 12, 2024, 9:00 a.m. to 9:05 a m

Agenda: Call to Order.

Place: NIEHS, 111 TW Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Virtual Meeting).

*Open:* September 12, 2024, 9:05 a.m. to 2:45 p.m.

*Agenda:* NIEHS Updates and Scientific Presentations.

Place: NIEHS, 111 TW Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Virtual Meeting).

Closed: September 12, 2024, 3:00 p.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate review of Confidentiality and Conflict of Interest and Consideration of Grant Applications.

Place: NIEHS, 111 TW Alexander Drive, Research Triangle Park, NC 27709 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: David M. Balshaw, BA, Ph.D., Director, Division of Extramural Research and Training, National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences, P.O. Box 12233, MD EC–27, Research Triangle Park,